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CREMORNE STAGE 2 – PLANS 
ITEM SKETCH PLANS FORMALLY AMENDED PLANS 

55B:  
Inter-apartment privacy conflicts. ✓  

55C.ii:  
Living room width. ✓  

55d.ii:  
Relocation of laundry from living room. 

 ✓ 

55d.iii:  
Insufficient lounge space. 

 ✓ 

55d.iv: 
Unit 9.02 Bedroom 3 is insufficient in dimension and 
additional seating to be provided in lounge room 

✓  

47  
Discrepancies in dimensions (13.5m VS. 14m). ✓  

55d.vi:  
Corridor and balcony area conflicts. 

 ✓ 

55e.i:  
Pergola or covering for restaurant external terrace. 

 ✓ 
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4. Engineering 

 
MEMO 

 

To: Mary Osman 

From: Mark Pisani 

Date: 3 January 2020  

Subject: Application No: 

Description: 

Site Address: 

 

PLN15/1176.01 

Amendment to Stage 2 of the Richmond Malting Site 

2 Gough Street, Cremorne 

 

   

I refer to the above Planning Application received on 2 December 2019 in relation to the proposed 

development at 2 Gough Street, Cremorne. Council’s Civil Engineering unit provides the following 

information: 

CAR PARKING PROVISION 

Irwinconsult  Traffic Engineering Report   Revision 08e dated 7 November 2019 

Revised Proposal 

Statutory parking requirements for the site under the provisions of Schedule 3 to Clause 37.02 

(CDZ3) – Comprehensive Development Zone: 

Proposed Use 
Quantity/ 

Size 
Statutory Parking Rate* 

No. of Spaces 

Required 

No. of Spaces 

Allocated 

One-bedroom dwelling 65 1 space per dwelling 65 

170 Two-bedroom dwelling 80 1 space per dwelling 80 

Three-bedroom dwelling 28 2 spaces per dwelling 56 

Residential Visitors 173 dwellings 0.12 spaces per dwelling 20 

70 

Office 4,571 m2 2.6 spaces per 100 m2 118 

Café  84 seats 0.3 spaces per seat  25 

Shop (Bakery) 84 m2 4 spaces per 100 m2 3 



Restaurant  295 seats 0.3 spaces per seat 88 

Function Centre 100 seats 0.3 spaces per patron 30 

Gallery 50 patrons 0.3 spaces per patron 15 

Residential Hotel 200 rooms Parking rate not specified 

in CDZ3 or Cl 52.06-5 

To the satisfaction of the 

Responsible Authority 

Total 
500 Spaces + parking 

for residential hotel 
240 Spaces 

 

* Since the site is located within the Principal Public Transport Network Area, the parking rates in Column B of 

Clause 52.06-5 now apply (where a use is not specified under CDZ1). 

Car Parking Demand Assessment 

In reducing the number of parking spaces required for the proposed development, the Car Parking 

Demand Assessment would assess the following: 

Parking Demand Consideration Details 

Parking Demand for the Residential Dwellings On-site parking for the one-, two- and three-bedroom dwellings has been 
provide at the statutory parking rate, which would result in 116 spaces. The 
balance of the resident parking (54 spaces) would be allocated to residents 
based ‘on market demand’. 

Parking Demand for Residential Visitors According to Irwinconsult, the residential visitor parking would be supplied 
at a rate of 0.08 spaces per dwelling – consistent with the approved 
scheme. For the 173 dwellings, this would equate to a parking demand of 
14 spaces. Residential visitor parking would peak on weekday nights and 
at weekends. 

Parking Demand for Office No on-site parking would be provided for office employees. For visitor 
office parking demands, previous studies we have reviewed indicated that 
office visitor parking demands were 5% of the total office parking demand. 
Conservatively, we could adopt an office visitor parking rate of 0.13 spaces 
per 100 m2 of floor area (5% of the statutory parking rate). This would 
equate to an office visitor parking demand of 6 spaces. 

Parking Demand for Café and Restaurant We expect the customer parking demand at the café and restaurant to be 
minimal. Customers to these two uses would be drawn from the 
surrounding Malt District as well as from nearby residences and local 
businesses. For employees, a parking rate of 1.0 space per 100 m2 of floor 
area would be appropriate. For the restaurant, the staff parking demand 
would be 9 spaces (for 916 m2) and for the café, 1 space (for 130 m2). 

Parking Demand for Bakery For employees, a parking rate of 1.0 space per 100 m2 of floor area would 
be appropriate. In this case, the parking demand would be 1 space. 

Parking Demand for Function Centre A parking rate of 0.05 spaces per patron has been adopted, which would 
equate to 5 spaces (size: 100 seats). 



Parking Demand for Gallery A parking rate of 0.05 spaces per patron has been adopted, which would 
equate to 2 spaces (size: 50 patrons). 

Parking Demand for Residential Hotel Irwinconsult expect a parking demand of 10 spaces for the residential hotel 
use, which is based on the approved rate of 0.05 space per room.  

A summary of the parking demands for the residential visitors and the commercial uses of the site 

are summarised in the following table: 

Use Anticipated Parking Demand 

Residential Visitor Parking 14 

Office Visitor Parking 6 

Café Staff 1 

Restaurant Staff 9 

Bakery 1 

Function Centre 5 

Gallery 2 

Residential Hotel 10 

Total 48 

The anticipated parking demand for the residential visitors and staff of the commercial uses is 

expected to be around 48 spaces, and can be accommodated on-site. Our calculation of the above 

parking demand is not significantly dissimilar to Irwinconsult’s figure of 42 spaces. 

From a traffic engineering perspective, the amended car parking provision for the site is considered 

appropriate. 

TRAFFIC GENERATION 

The peak hour trip generation for the site is summarised as follows: 

Proposed Use Adopted Traffic Generation Rate* 
Peak Hour 

AM PM 

Residential 

(173 dwellings) 

0.2 trips per dwelling in each peak hour 35 35 

Residential visitors 

(14 spaces) 

0.5 trips per occupied space 7 7 

Retail Staff 

(1 space) 

1.0 trip per space in each peak hour 1 1 

Remaining Land Uses 0.5 trips per occupied space 17 17 



(33 spaces)** 

Total 60 60 

* Trip generation rates are taken from the Transport Evidence report prepared by GTA Consultants for VCAT 

dated 18 July 2017. 

** Assuming all spaces are fully occupied. 

Irwinconsult had estimated a slightly lower trip generation of 49 trips in each peak hour – this lower 

figure may be attributed to not including office visitors in their overall calculation. The estimated 

peak hour traffic generation of the development is in the order of 60 trips in each peak hour, which 

is less than what was approved (84 trips in each peak hour). 

DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT DESIGN 

Planning Permit (Corrected)   PLN15/1176   Issued at the direction of VCAT on 4 April 2018 

Caydon Architecture + Design  Drawing Nos.  TP-166, TP-167, TP-168, TP-169 and TP-170 

      Revision B dated 8 November 2019 

Layout Design Assessment 

Item Assessment 

Access Arrangements 

Development Entrance The development entrance has a wall-to-wall width of 6.62 metres and satisfies 
the Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 2890.1:2004. 

Visibility A convex mirror has been provided in lieu of a sight triangle to provide visibility 
for the exit lane onto Gough Street. This arrangement is considered 
satisfactory. 

Headroom Clearance A minimum headroom clearance of 2.74 metres has been provided and 
satisfies AS/ZS 2890.1:2004. 

Internal Ramped Accessways Internal ramped accessways have wall-to-wall widths of 6.6 metres and satisfy 
the Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 2890.1:2004. 

Car Parking Modules 

At-grade Parking Spaces The dimensions of the at-grade parking spaces (2.6 to 3.0 metres by 4.9 
metres) satisfy Design standard 2: Car parking spaces of Clause 52.06-9. 

Accessible Parking Spaces With the exception of the lengths (which satisfy Design standard 2), the 
accessible parking bays and associated shared area satisfy the 
Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 2890.6:2009. 

Small Car Spaces The widths of the Small Car spaces satisfy AS/NZS 2890.1:2004. 

Tandem Parking Sets Tandem parking sets have minimum lengths of 10.3 metres and satisfy Design 
standard 2. 

Aisles Aisle widths range from 5.14 to 6.4 metres and satisfy Table 2: Minimum 
dimensions of car parking spaces and accessways of Clause 52.06-9. 

Column Depths and Setbacks Most columns have been positioned outside of the parking space clearance 
envelopes required by Diagram 1 Clearance to car parking spaces and 
Condition 1(ff), except for columns adjacent to the following spaces: 



Spaces 43 (TP-166, TP-167 and TP-168) 
Space 38 (TP-169) 
Spaces 15 and 16 (TP-166, TP-167 and TP-168) 
Spaces 14 and 15 (TP-169).  

Clearances to Walls Clearances of no less than 300 mm have been provided to space adjacent to 
walls, and satisfy Design standard 2. 

Blind Aisle Extensions Blind aisle extensions of 1.0 metre have been provided and satisfy AS/NZS 
2890.1:2004. 

 

Item Assessment 

Gradients 

Ramp Grade for First 5.0 metres 
inside Property 

The ramp profile for the first 5.0 metres inside the property is flat. 

Ramp Grades and Changes of Grade The ramp grades and changes of grade satisfy Table 3: Ramp gradients of 
Clause 52.06-9. 

Longitudinal Grades The longitudinal grades of the aisles have a maximum grade of 1 in 20 and 
satisfy AS/NZS 2890.1:2004. 

Other Items 

Loading Bay The loading bay has been arranged in a tee-layout, measuring 15.53 metres 
and 15.225 metres with a width of no less than 6.035 metres. 

Ramp Grade to Loading Bay The 1 in 12 ramp satisfies the Australian Standard AS 2890.2-2002.  
[Previous engineering comments had erroneously quoted a maximum grade of 
1 in 20]. 

Truck Turning Movements via Gough 
Street 
12ME0257 SK174 * 

The swept path diagrams for an 8.8 metre long medium rigid vehicle into and 
out of the loading dock via Gough Street are considered satisfactory. 

Vehicle Turning Movements via 
Gough Street 
12ME0257 SK175 
12ME0257 SK176 
12ME0257 SK177 
12ME0257 SK178 

The swept path diagrams for the B85 design vehicle and the B99 design 
vehicle into and out of the development entrance via Gough Street are 
considered satisfactory. 

Vehicle Circulation - Car Parks 
12ME0257 SK180 
12ME0257 SK183 
12ME0257 SK189 

The swept path diagrams for a B99 design vehicle passing an on-coming B85 
design vehicle are considered satisfactory. 

Vehicle Turning Movements –  
Westernmost Tandem Bays 
12ME0257 SK181 
12ME0257 SK184 
12ME0257 SK187 
12ME0257 SK190 

The swept path diagrams for a B85 design vehicle entering and exiting the 
westernmost tandem parking sets on each basement level are considered 
satisfactory.  

Car Park Layout Modifications 
12ME0257 SK179 
12ME0257 SK182 
12ME0257 SK185 

There is no objection to the modifications to the car parking layout as 
suggested by Irwinconsult, such as the cutting back of the ramp wall and the 
slight repositioning of a few columns on each level. These changes should be 
reflected in the architectural drawings. 



12ME0257 SK188 

On-Street Parking Restrictions 
12ME257 SK035 
12ME257 SK035A 
12ME257 SK035B 
 

In email correspondence between Irwinconsult and Council’s Parking 
Management unit (14 to 18 March 2019), Council advised that on-street 
parking restrictions will be reviewed once the development has been occupied. 
The proposed parking changes on Cremorne Street are not supported at this 
time.  

* Irwinconsult swept path diagram drawing number. 



Design Items to be Addressed 

Item Details 

Column Depths and Locations 
 

The columns adjacent to the following spaces should be repositioned outside 
the parking space clearance envelopes: 

Spaces 43 (TP-166, TP-167 and TP-168) and space 38 (TP-169). 

Located at west corner of each basement level: 
 

 
 
 

Spaces 15 and 16 (TP-166, TP-167 and TP-168) and spaces 14 and 15 (TP-
169). 

Located at east corner of each basement level: 
 

 

Proposed On-street Parking All references to proposed on-street parking are to be deleted. As per 

Condition 73 of the Permit, ‘No parking restriction signs must be 
removed, adjusted, changed or relocated without approval or 



authorisation from the responsible authority’. As earlier indicated, 

the proposed changes to on-street parking restrictions are not 

supported by Parking Management at this time. 

 

 

 



5. Strategic Transport 

Hi Mary 

The amended plans generally resolve all the issues I had with the previous Development Plans 

-  however one concern remains. 

The landscape plans only show a notation indicating bike hoops will be within the precinct.  It does 

not show locations, designs, etc. Is Council planning on endorsing the existing landscape report or 

are we expecting more detailed landscape plans to come through at some stage for consideration? 

If it’s we’re endorsing the landscape report, I’d like a page showing bike parking locations. 

If we’re expecting landscape plans at some point – can these please be referred to me when they’re 

sent to open space/urban design. I’ll then make sure I talk to whoever is handling it in those teams 

to get comments back to you in a timely fashion.  

Kind Regards, 

Julian Wearn 

Transport Planning Officer 

Strategic Transport 

 



6. ESD 

Hi Mary, 

Thanks for the clarification on this late last week. 

I have reviewed all SMP's against the previous advice and have only one outstanding concern that 

relates to the extra information provided in relation to Building 6. 

The author of the SMP has clarified that the Residential Hotel has non-operable windows which is 

not appropriate, despite the proposed increased mechanical ventilation. 

Whilst a residential hotel is technically a commercial building, the rooms would benefit from passive 

ventilation. I would recommend a design change to introduce operability to these windows. 

Gavin 

ESD Contractor  

 



7. Waste 

Hi Mary, 

The waste management plan for Building B6 2 Gough Street, Cremorne authored by 

Irwinconsult and dated 30/10/19 is satisfactory from a City Works branch’s perspective.  

The waste management plan for Building 8 2 Gough Street, Cremorne authored by 

Irwinconsult and dated 30/10/19 is satisfactory from a City Works branch’s perspective.  

The waste management plan for Building 9 2 Gough Street, Cremorne authored by 

Irwinconsult and dated 30/10/19 is satisfactory from a City Works branch’s perspective.  

Regards, 

Atha Athanasi 

Contract Management Officer 

City Works Services 

Parks, Resource Recovery, Cleansing 

City of Yarra – City Works Depot 

168 Roseneath St CLIFTON HILL VIC 3068 

T (03) 9205 5547 F (03) 8417 6666  

Atha.Athanasi@yarracity.vic.gov.au  

www.yarracity.vic.gov.au 

 

 

 

mailto:Atha.Athanasi@yarracity.vic.gov.au
http://intranet.yarra.int/ourdocs/CFS/Information%20Services/IS%20Service%20De%20%20Telecommunicati/IS%20Training/Document%20Library/Tips%20Library/Outlook%20Tips/Outlook%20Basics/www.yarracity.vic.gov.au


8. Acoustics 

 

 



 



 



 



 

9. Wind 

 



 



 

10. Urban Design 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 


